
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN EBLANA HOUSE, MARROWBONE LANE, DUBLIN 8 

 
ON WEDNESDAY 19TH APRIL 2023 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH APRIL 2023
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 15th March 2023   

 
4 - 29 

2   Questions to the Director of Services South Central   
 

30 - 33 

3   Environment and Transportation Matters 
1. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on the 28/03/23 in relation 

to Traffic Matters in the South Central Area. 
2. Traffic Service Requests Status Reports at 15/03/23 and 20/03/23. 

 

34 - 47 

4   South Central Area Matters 
1. Notification to initiate Part VIII Meath Street & Environs Public Realm 

Improvement Scheme. This item is for information purposes only. 

2. Notification to initiate Part VIII River Liffey Pontoon Project, 

Islandbridge. This item is for information purposes only. 

3. Proposal to extinguish the Public Right of Way over a laneway at No. 9 

St. Catherine’s Avenue, Dublin 8. 

4. Director of Services Report. 
 

48 - 68 

5   Culture, Recreation & Economic Matters 69 - 78 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

1.  Sports and Recreation Report for April 2023 South Central Area. 
 

6   Emergency Motions   
 

 

7   April 2023 Motions 
 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

19th April 2023 
 
 

M238 Councillor Daithí Doolan 
This Area Committee requests a presentation on the proposed 
development of the Dunnes Stores site on the Crumlin Road, Dublin 12. 
 

M239 Councillor Máire Devine 
This committee agree that replacement of removed trees (planned or 
otherwise) be prioritised and responded to in a timely manner. We request 
a comprehensive report on all options available so as neighbourhoods 
aren’t left with barren streetscapes for unacceptable lengths of time.  
 

M240 Councillor Máire Devine 
That this committee recognise that a green space at Margaret Kennedy 
Road/Donore Avenue is a requirement of the Part 8 Planning Permission 
for this housing scheme and we  agree to open up part of the fenced off 
green area beside Margaret Kennedy Road / Donore Avenue for play and 
recreation  in time for use for the summer period. 

 
M241 Councillor Máire Devine 

That this Committee acknowledge the increased congestion “between the 
canals” and in particular concentrated at Dolphins Barn/SCR/Old 
Kilmainham area. This is affecting not just public and private vehicles/road 
users caught in tailbacks but residents, businesses and those attending 
SJH.  

  
We request that a meeting be convened with interested parties so they 
can present to DCC Traffic Department with a view to agree improving the 
environment. We request that an Invitation to meet stakeholders be issued 
to; 
 

·        Chief Fire Officer, 
·        National Ambulance Service, 
·     An Garda Síochána, 
·        Dublin Bus, 
·        Cycling Ireland, 
·        Businesses along this stretch of the SCR, 
·        St James’s Hospital, 
·        Children’s Health Ireland (new children’s hospital) 
·        Residents Committee’s registered with DCC within this area 
·        EPA – air quality measurements, 
·        Royal Hospital Kilmainham, 
·        Kilmainham Gaol, 
-   DCC to provide peak time drone footage and a report on the 

impacts of junction(s) reconfiguration. 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

M242 Councillor Máire Devine 
Committee members are confounded by the unilateral decision to 
terminate the integrated design team that have been working on the 
Emmet Road Development for some years now. It is difficult to 
comprehend why this decision was taken without discussion or 
consultation with the IRCF. It undermines the collaborative workings of the 
Forum and damages the high level of trust and understanding that has 
evolved. 
In the interests of continued productive community relations and continuity 
of the development we request that this decision be reversed. This is vital 
so as to avoid numerous inevitable lengthy delays that re-tendering 
poses.” 
 

M243 Councillor Vincent Jackson 
To ask the Director of Services to look upon the security of the Lawns 
Park, Le Fanu Road, Ballyfermot, Dublin 10 with the objective of trying to 
stop the disgraceful anti-social behaviour of a few who has destroyed 
some of the football pitches used by Ballyfermot United etc. These people 
volunteer their time to serve the needs of children and youths in our 
communities. To see this constant hassle is soul destroying on their efforts 
and we must ensure those responsible are held responsible. Can I ask 
that repairs be carried out as a matter of urgency to ensure football 
continues at this busy location for Sport. 

 
 
Derek Kelly 
Director of Services South Central 
12th April, 2023 
 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 15TH MARCH, 2023 VIA HYBRID MEETING 

 
 IN EBLANA HOUSE, MARROWBONE LANE, DUBLIN 8 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 15th February 2023 

Order: Agreed.   
 

 

2   Questions to the Director of Services South Central 
Order: Replies to Questions and the Director of Services report circulated. 
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Matters 
1. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on the 28/02/23 in relation to 

Traffic Matters in the South Central Area. 
2. Traffic Service Requests Status Reports at 20/02/23 and 15/03/23. 

        Order:  1. Report noted.    
         2. Report noted. 

 

 

4   South Central Area Matters 
1. 2023 Roads Maintenance Annual Works Programme 
2. Director of Services Report. 

       Order: 1. Report Noted. 
       2. Report Noted. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Economic Matters 
1.  Sports and Recreation Report for March 2023 South Central Area. 

Order:  Report noted.    
 

 

6   Emergency Motions 
The order of business was suspended to deal with the following Emergency 
Motions:  

 
Emergency Motion 1 
The South Central Area Committee calls on the minister for housing to extend the 
ban on eviction until further notice. 
 We are faced with an emergency housing crisis. On top of the all the homeless 
people we have, more families, single adults, couples are being evicted daily 
because their landlord is selling their house. They have nowhere to go. We 
cannot let this situation get any worse and under such an emergency, extending 
the ban is the fastest solution the government can take to stop making people 
homeless. 
Cllr Sophie Nicoullaud 
Order: Agreed to write to the Minister for Housing 

 

Page 4



2 
 

 
Emergency Motion 2 
We would like to propose the following emergency motion for tomorrow's meeting 
of South Central Area Committee. 
 
In light of the ending of the eviction ban, this Area Committeee asks DCC to 
continue to seek urgent engagement with the landlord of Tathony House and an 
appropriate AHB to ensure the property is acquired for use by the local authority 
and to prevent homelessness for the tenants in situ. 
 
Cllr Deirdre Cronin, Cllr Máire Devine, Cllr Dáithí Doolan, Cllr Darragh 
Moriarty, Cllr Hazel de Nortúin  

 
Order: Agreed. 
 
 

7   March 2023 Motions 
 

DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

15th March 2023 
 
 

M234 Councillor Vincent Jackson 
This Area Committee asks the City Council to consider the possibility / 
feasibility of constructing a municipal Ice Skate Rink within the City of 
Dublin.  It is hard to believe that there is not one Ice Rink within the 
Republic of Ireland and can we ask that a temporary facility be located 
with the City for the 2023 Christmas period. 
Order: Agreed. 

 
M235 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

In view of the serious issues with An Garda Síochána’s ability to 
satisfactorily police the Ballyfermot District within the current structure that 
this Committee seeks from the Minister for Justice and the Garda 
Commissioner the upgrading of Ballyfermot Garda from a substation to a 
District / Divisional Garda Station something similar to what pre-dated our 
amalgamation with Clondalkin in the early 000's. It is no longer acceptable 
that our Garda numbers are nearly halved over those years resulting in a 
serious reduction in policing levels whilst at the same time there are 
serious issues which need addressing. I was given assurance at the time 
of us losing the District Headquarters designation there would be no loss 
of services. This has proved to have been a disaster for my community. 
Order: Agreed that the Chairperson would write to the Garda 
Commissioner requesting a meeting with the South Central Area 
Elected Members. 

 
M236 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

That Dublin City Council, The Department of Justice etc. please speed up 
the proper development of the Cherry Orchard Implementation Group after 
many months of surface activity we are still awaiting some movement on 
this essential body to proceed with the structural deficits which plaque this 
great community, please we don't need more ministerial visits we need 
proper movement, Cherry Orchard will continue to be plagued with Social 
problems until we address many issues which have for so long been 
ignored much to the cost of the community. 
Order: Agreed. 

 

Page 5



3 
 

 
M237 Councillor Deirdre Cronin 

This Area Committee asks, following the presentation by Rehoboth 
Residents at the January 18th meeting, that DCC undertake a site visit, 
meets with residents and addresses in writing all traffic, safety and access 
issues raised. 
Order:  Agreed. 

 
 

 
Councillor Sophie Nicoullaud 
Chairperson 
Wednesday 15 March 2023 
 
 
 
Attendance 
 
Members:     Members: 
Sophie Nicoullaud (Chairperson)  Michael Pidgeon (Vice Chair) 
Daithí Doolan     Darragh Moriarty      
Hazel De Nortúin    Daithi De Roíste  
Deirdre Cronin     Michael Watters   
Vincent Jackson     
 
Apologies 
Cllr Máire Devine 
 
Officers: 
Derek Kelly, Director of Services South Central Area; 
Bruce Phillips, Local Area Manager, SWIC; 
Alan Sherry, Local Area Manager, Ballyfermot Area Office; 
Neil O’Donoghue, Executive Engineer, Environment & Transportation; 
Máire Nic Reamoinn, Assistant Engineer, Environment & Transportation; 
Gerry McEntaggart, Environment & Transportation 
Brian Lyons, Senior Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
Nicola O’Kelly, Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
Ewa Flood, Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
Dave Quearney, A/Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
 

Page 6



 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Director of Services Report 

South Central Area Committee Meeting  

15th March, 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 7



 

2 
 

 
SOUTH WEST INNER CITY ELECTORAL AREA 

   
 

Public Realm & Capital Programmes 
 
Francis Street Environmental Improvement Scheme: Work ongoing with the project and 
will be largely completed by the end of this month. Road closures are advised over three 
weekends to facilitate the remaining work to the carriageway: 25/26 March, 1/2 April, 15/16 
April.  
 
James Walk Linear Park Phase II: Work is now underway and continuing through spring. 
 
Dolphin’s Barn Landscaping: Our contracto
[...]
@dublincity.ie
mailto:chris.adamson@dublincity.ie
mailto:anne.helferty@dublincity.ie


 
Q6 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services for an update on plans to develop the derelict sites 
opposite Coombe hospital.  
 
Reply 
A Strategic Housing Development planning application was lodged with An Bord 
Pleanála in December 2021 (APB ref: 312295) for a site at 43-50 Dolphins Barn 
Street (opposite the Coombe Hospital). The development includes the construction of 
116 apartments, commercial and residential amenity units. The planning application 
has not been determined to date. 
 
Contact:  Brian Lyons, Senior Staff Officer, South Central Area Office 

 Email:   brian.lyons@dublincity.ie 
 
Q7 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services for update on the schedule for development at the 
derelict site at Dolphins Barn? 
 
Reply 
The Iveagh Trust has completed detailed design for the above development and 

 planning will be lodged imminently. Currently expected completion date is Q2 
 2025     

 
Contact:  Michelle Robinson, Senior Executive Officer  
Email:  michelle.robinson@dublincity.ie 

 
Q8 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services if the assessment of works required at the old Library 
at Inchicore is complete and that a report with recommendations and schedules be 
provided? 
 
Reply 
The second stage of the building condition survey was completed last week. This 
involved site based investigations undertaken by building surveyors. The third and 
final phase of the building condition survey is now underway and will be completed 
over the next four weeks. The final stage involves the compilation of a 
comprehensive report involving the identification, description and costing of all the 
improvement works necessary to bring the building into community use.  The Council 
will then review the report with a view to deciding the best course of action. The 
recommendations will be then be shared. 
 
Contact:  Bruce Phil
[...]
 hold any interest in either properties.  This would be a matter for the 
individuals concerned to engage a private solicitor to progress the matter through 
land registry. 
 
Contact:  Gabrielle Malone, Senior Staff Officer, South West Inner City; 

 Email:   gabrielle.malone@dublincity.ie  
 

Q17 Councillor Vincent Jackson 
To ask the Director of Services to look at the following (details supplied)  
 
Reply 
The Local Area Depot have ordered this fire grate basket and will install it for the 
tenant as soon as it comes in.    
 
Contact: Clive Ahern, Senior Executive Officer, Housing Maintenance. 
Email:   clive.ahern@dublincity.ie 

 
Q18 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

To ask the Director of Services to please ensure that as part of the major 
development currently commencing at the former De la Salle School and Monastery 
grounds at Ballyfermot Road that a suitable liaison committee be set up to ensure the 
smooth operation of this site for the local community services and residents who live 
beside the site. In addition can I be assured that this site will remain in the 
Ballyfermot postal address when completed as all too often developers can be very 
creative with changing address to suit a different narrative? 
 
Reply 
The local area office team will engage with the member to explore the best means of 
ensuring there is effective communication between the developer of the site and local 
stakeholders.  
 
Contact: Alan Sherry, Local Area Manager, Ballyfermot/Drimnagh 

 Email: alan.sherry@dublincity.ie 
 

 

Page 26

mailto:linda.fanning@dublincity.ie
mailto:gabrielle.malone@dublincity.ie
mailto:clive.ahern@dublincity.ie
mailto:alan.sherry@dublincity.ie


Dublin City Council have no control over the determination of an Eircode.  In late 
2013, the Department of Communications, Energy & Natural Resources awarded the 
“Postcode Management License Holder” (PMLH) contract to Capita Business 
Support Services Ireland. The contract operates under the trading name Eircode. 
DCC contacted Eircode at hello@eircode.ie and await a response. 

 
Contact:   Gabrielle Malone, Senior Staff Officer, SWIC Area Office; 
Email:   gabrielle.malone@dublincity.ie  

 
Q19 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

To ask the Director of Services please give me (details supplied) 
 
Reply 
The table below is an extract from the National Dog Register website maintained by 
the Department of Rural And Community Affairs. It indicates the total number and 
value of Dog Licences issued over the past five years to the 31st December 2022. It 
is not possible to extract details on individual breeds from the data without 
interrogating each licence individually. The Animal Welfare Section will follow up with 
the Department to see if it is possible to extract a report on dog breeds from their 
source data.  

Year Number of licences € received from Licences 

2018 10440 230,656 

2019 10189 280,820 

2020 10,501 320,837 

2021 10,365 344,820 

2022 9203 302,875 

 
At present there is one full time Assistant Inspector and one full time Dog Warden 
employed by Dublin City Council. It is proposed to recruit an additional fulltime 
Inspector, interviews are scheduled for March 2023, and 5 Animal Welfare 
Operatives to supplement the Animal Welfare service as defined under the Control of 
Dogs Act 1986 and the Control of Horses Act 1996.  

 
The second table indicates the number of fines issued by Council Dog Wardens over 
the past five years. The data for the value of the fines has only become available 
from 2021.  

Year Number of fines issued (no licence) 

2018 55         (Value N/A) 

2019 100       (Value N/A) 

2020 134       (Value N/A) 

2021 67 (€2,700) 

2022 240       (€8,630) 

 
The Dog Warden issues fines of €100 to dog owners who cannot produce a valid 
licence. Offenders are issued with a 10 Day Notice to procure a licence. Where no 
evidence of compliance is made available the Animal Welfare Section will proceed 
with Court Orders where a maximum
[...]
tact: Dominic Molony, Acting Senior Engineer, Drainage Services 
Email:  dominic.molony@dublincity.ie 

 
Q21 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

To ask the Director of Services to replace the damaged trampoline from the new 
Playground at Le Fanu Park, Ballyfermot, Dublin 10. This playground is a pivotal 
piece of infrastructure in the lives of so many young people in the area. I did bring up 
last month the need to clear out sand underneath the equipment piece now 
damaged. 

Reply 
Parks have engaged a contractor to carry out the necessary repairs to the above 
mentioned piece of equipment and expect this work to happen in the coming weeks 
 
Contact: Brid Brosnan, Acting Senior Executive Parks Superintendent 

 Email:  parks@dublincity.ie 
 
Q22 Councillor Vincent Jackson 

To ask the Director of Services to replace the damaged Crash Barrier along Cherry 
Orchard Ave Ballyfermot Dublin 10 following a recent crash at this location opposite 
No 130 Cherry Orchard Ave on the side of the park. 

Reply 
Road Maintenance will organise a crew to visit this location and remove the debris, 
DCC Traffic Department will then organise the installation of a new barrier in its 
place. 

Contact:  Carl Ryan, South Central Area Engineer. 
Email:  carl.ryan@dublincity.ie 

Page 28

mailto:localrepsupport@water.ie
mailto:dominic.molony@dublincity.ie
mailto:parks@dublincity.ie
mailto:carl.ryan@dublincity.ie


 

Q23 Councillor Vincent Jackson 
To ask the Director of Services that the Church of the Assumption roundabout on 
Kylemore Road / Ballyfermot Road be repaired as a matter of urgency following 
some anti-social behaviour here recently with scrambler bikes etc. This is a pivotal 
location upon entering the main Retail district of Ballyfermot, Dublin 10. 

Reply 
The damage caused by bikes at the above location will be fixed by regular grass 
cutting, which has commenced.  
 
Contact: Brid Brosnan, Acting Senior Executive Parks Superintendent 

 Email:  parks@dublincity.ie 
 

Page 29

mailto:parks@dublincity.ie


DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

19th April 2023 
 

 
Q1 Councillor Michael Pidgeon 

To ask the Director of Services if there is a solution to the problem of cars regularly 
driving across the busy footpath to access car parking at the Centra on the junction 
of Moeran and Cromwellsfort Roads? The footpath is very busy, often blocked with 
other cars, and is driven over frequently to access the parking, leading to many 
conflicts with pedestrians, including those going to the nearby national school. 

 
Q2 Councillor Michael Pidgeon 

To ask the Director of Services for a review of the sequencing of the traffic lights at 
the intersection of Jamestown Road and Tyrconnell Road (R810) in Inchicore for 
pedestrian safety. 

 
Q3 Councillor Michael Pidgeon 

To ask the Director of Services for a traffic engineer to examine and expand the 
disabled parking bay at (details supplied). The bay appears unusually small and has 
been causing the user some difficulty. 

 
Q4 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services that the gates at rear of property (details supplied) be 
installed please?  They were measured up and agreed to last April. 

 
Q5 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services for an update on the following issues at (details 
supplied)  
 

 Lock to entrance must be robust as many of the issues outlined below are a direct 
result of uninvited access and consequential loitering. 

 Solar Panels 

 Ease of access to area under stairs for cleaning 

 Maintenance/Cleaning lift 

 Cause of spot flooding interior public areas. 

 Identification and timely removal of illegally dumped rubbish bags in the interior 
courtyard 

 
Q6 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services to provide a consultant to produce initial concept 
plans for the reinstatement of the green space at 12-29 Rialto Cottages please? 

 
Q7 Councillor Máire Devine 

To ask the Director of Services to contact
[...]
30/03/2022 16:40:155

145 7025910 Q1 SCAC 04/2022SARSFIELD ROAD (SC) Traffic Calming 07/04/2022 12:50:575

146 7027338 DOLPHIN'S BARN STREET (SC) Bus Infrastructure 16/06/2022 12:47:585

147 7027349 WALKINSTOWN AVENUE (SC) Bus Infrastructure 16/06/2022 14:32:525

148 7027354 DRIMNAGH ROAD (SC) Bus Infrastructure 16/06/2022 14:49:415

149 7027355 KYLEMORE ROAD (SC) Bus Infrastructure 16/06/2022 14:50:595

150 7027441 GREENVILLE AVENUE (SC) Double Yellow Lines 22/06/2022 08:40:065

151 7029129 JOHN STREET SOUTH (SC) Disab Park Bay Resid (Rescind) 16/09/2022 16:03:465

P
age 46



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Logged

Status Report
20/03/2023

154 Items

Status

Page 9 of 9

152 7029576 CONYNGHAM ROAD (SC) Bus Infrastructure 12/10/2022 10:39:035

153 7029747 LOURDES ROAD (SC) Disab Park Bay Residential 20/10/2022 14:34:045

154 7029870 OUR LADY'S ROAD (SC) Continuous White Line 25/10/2022 13:16:185

P
age 47



Meath Street & Environs
Public Realm Improvement Project

Presentation to South Central Area Committee 19th April 2023

P
age 48



Meath Street & Environs Public Realm Improvement Project

Overview:

• A capital project of Dublin City Council to revitalise the main streets in The Liberties

• Follows from High Street-Thomas Street-James Street and Francis Street improvements

• Supported by Dublin City Development Plan (2022 - 2028) SDRA 15 and The Liberties 

Greening Strategy (2015)

• Funded under the Urban Regeneration & Development Fund as part of Project Ireland 

2040

• Preliminary Business Case completed in Q4/22. DHLGH and CPGB approval to proceed 

to Part VIII in Q1/23.

Sponsoring Dept: Dublin City Council South Central Area Office

Design lead: Haslam & Co Architects

Project Management/ Engineering: Dublin City Council Roads Design Section

Landscaping: Dublin City Council Parks, Biodiversity & Landscape Services

P
age 49



Meath Street & Environs Public Realm Improvement Project

I: Concept 
Design

II: Preliminary 
Design & Consent

III: D
[...]
 encourage the local wildlife back on to the island. 
Below is the proposed tree planting plan. 

 
Proposed tree planting 

Pontoon 

Pathway over the 

island to the 

Pontoon 

Page 63



 
 
 
Should planning permission be approved DCC propose development of detail design ahead of the issue of 
tender documents for construction with the project scheduled to be completed by the Q4 2024.   
Site constraints include the nesting period of native and migratory birds along with the migratory fish 
spawning season.   
Other challenges include dealing with invasive species, such as Japanese Knotweed.   
The overall cost of the project is in the region of €700,000.  DCC are in on-going positive discussions with 
stakeholders including OPW, the local rowing clubs, local residents, and the Salmon anglers etc.   
 
 

 

Once the construction work is completed on the island the pontoon will be floated up stream and put in 
place for use. 

Proposed delivery of the pontoon to the island for installation. 

 

 

 

Page 64



 
 
 
 
 
South Central Area 
Eblana House, 
Marrowbone Lane. 
 
8th March 2023 
 
 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the  
South Central Area Committee 
 
 

 

Proposal to extinguish the Public Right of Way over a laneway 

at No. 9 St Catherine’s Avenue, Dublin 8. 

(- Abutting properties 9 to 16 St Catherine’s Avenue and No.’s 248, 250, 252, 254, 

256, 258, 260, 262, 264, 266, 268, 270, 272, 274, South Circular Road, Dublin 8). 

 
 
Application  
 
An application to extinguish the Public Right of Way over the laneway entranced at No. 9 St. 
Catherine’s Avenue by means of a lockable gate was submitted to the South Central Area 
office on the 29/4/2021. The application was made by residents whose properties back onto 
St. Catherine’s Lane including No.’s: 9 – 16 St. Catherine’s Avenue and No.’s 248 - 274 
(even numbers) South Circular Road. The reason for the application is to improve the 
security of homes, prevent antisocial behaviour, rough sl
[...]
  
 

10 
 

Conor Wilson Development Officer, 

Athletics 

conorwilsonl@athleticsireland.ie 

Marc Kenny Development Officer, 

F.A.I. 

Marc.kenny@fai.ie 

Jonathon Tormey Development Officer, 

F.A.I. 

Jonathon.tormey@fai.ie 

David Rake Development Officer David.rake@fai.ie 

Glen Kelly Women’s 

Development Officer, 

FAI 

glen.kelly@fai.ie 

Gareth Murray Development Officer, 

Rugby 

Gareth.murray@leinsterrugby.ie 

Fintan Mc Allister Development Officer, 

Cricket 

Fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie 

Ed Griffin Development Officer, 

Boxing 

shandygriffin@hotmail.com 

Aoife Byrne Development Officer, 

Rowing 

dublincoordinator@rowingireland.ie 

 

 

 

 

REPORT BY: 

Colin Sharkey 

Dublin City Sport & Wellbeing  

colin.sharkey@dublincity.ie 

 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 78

mailto:conorwilsonl@athleticsireland.ie
mailto:Marc.kenny@fai.ie
file:///C:/Users/50580/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/3UDIAA9R/Jonathon.tormey@fai.ie
file:///C:/Users/50580/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/3UDIAA9R/David.rake@fai.ie
mailto:glen.kelly@fai.ie
file:///C:/Users/50580/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/3UDIAA9R/Gareth.murray@leinsterrugby.ie
file:///C:/Users/50580/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/3UDIAA9R/Fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
file:///C:/Users/50580/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/3UDIAA9R/shandygriffin@hotmail.com
mailto:dublincoordinator@rowingireland.ie
mailto:colin.sharkey@dublincity.ie

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 15th March 2023
	Minutes
	Director of Services Report March 2023
	Q & A March 2023

	2 Questions to the Director of Services South Central
	3 Environment and Transportation Matters
	South Central  Status A Mar  2023
	South Central Status B Mar 2023

	4 South Central Area Matters
	Pontoon Presentation
	St Catherine's Lane Extinguishment Area Meeting. April 2023 report to Members
	St Catherine's Lane OS Map RM 37683

	5 Culture, Recreation & Economic Matters



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 19TH APRIL, 2023 VIA HYBRID MEETING 

 
 IN EBLANA HOUSE, MARROWBONE LANE, DUBLIN 8 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 15th March 2023 

Order: Agreed.   
 

 

2   Questions to the Director of Services South Central 
Order: Replies to Questions and the Director of Services report circulated. 
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Matters 
1. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on the 28/03/23 in relation to 

Traffic Matters in the South Central Area. 
2. Traffic Service Requests Status Reports at 15/03/23 and 20/03/23. 

       Order:  1. Report noted.    
        2. Report noted. 

 

 

4   South Central Area Matters 
1. Notification to initiate Part VIII Meath Street & Environs Public Realm 

Improvement Scheme. This item is for information purposes only. 

2. Notification to initiate Part VIII River Liffey Pontoon Project, Islandbridge. This 

item is for information purposes only. 

3. Proposal to extinguish the Public Right of Way over a laneway at No. 9 St. 

Catherine’s Avenue, Dublin 8. 

4. Director of Services Report. 
        Order: 1. Noted. 

        2. Noted. 
        3. Agreed. Recommend to Council.    
        4. Report Noted. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation & Economic Matters 
1.  Sports and Recreation Report for April 2023 South Central Area. 
     Order:  Report noted.    
 

 

6   Emergency Motions 
 
The order of business was suspended to deal with the following Emergency 
Motion:  

 

 



2 
 

Emergency Motion 1 

This Area Committee expresses the urgent need to prioritise security at 
Robinsons Court, Cork St, D8. There are ongoing criminal and ASB incidents- the 
most recent a few days ago- intimidation and trespass perpetrated on our most 
vulnerable elderly citizens. They are again extremely distressed by the recent 
incursions into their homes along with demands for valuables and threats to their 
persons. We request that a site visit be convened along with a security expert to 
assess and recommend security measures that include the installation of 
gates/barriers to this senior citizen complex that has experienced significant, 
serious and ongoing threatening behaviour which has culminated in 3 murders 
over the years.  

Cllr. Máire Devine 
 

Order:  Agreed. 
 

 
7   April 2023 Motions 

 
DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 

SOUTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 
19th April 2023 

 
M238 Councillor Daithí Doolan 

This Area Committee requests a presentation on the proposed 
development of the Dunnes Stores site on the Crumlin Road, Dublin 12. 
Order:  Agreed to request a presentation from Planning Department. 
 
 

M239 Councillor Máire Devine 
This committee agree that replacement of removed trees (planned or 
otherwise) be prioritised and responded to in a timely manner. We request 
a comprehensive report on all options available so as neighbourhoods 
aren’t left with barren streetscapes for unacceptable lengths of time.  
Order:  Report Noted. 
 
 

M240 Councillor Máire Devine 
That this committee recognise that a green space at Margaret Kennedy 
Road/Donore Avenue is a requirement of the Part 8 Planning Permission 
for this housing scheme and we  agree to open up part of the fenced off 
green area beside Margaret Kennedy Road / Donore Avenue for play and 
recreation  in time for use for the summer period. 
Order:  Report Noted. 
 

 
M241 Councillor Máire Devine 

That this Committee acknowledge the increased congestion “between the 
canals” and in particular concentrated at Dolphins Barn/SCR/Old 
Kilmainham area. This is affecting not just public and private vehicles/road 
users caught in tailbacks but residents, businesses and those attending 
SJH.  

  
We request that a meeting be convened with interested parties so they 
can present to DCC Traffic Department with a view to agree improving the 
environment. We request that an Invitation to meet stakeholders be issued 
to; 

 



3 
 

 
·        Chief Fire Officer, 
·        National Ambulance Service, 
·     An Garda Síochána, 
·        Dublin Bus, 
·        Cycling Ireland, 
·        Businesses along this stretch of the SCR, 
·        St James’s Hospital, 
·        Children’s Health Ireland (new children’s hospital) 
·        Residents Committee’s registered with DCC within this area 
·        EPA – air quality measurements, 
·        Royal Hospital Kilmainham, 
·        Kilmainham Gaol, 
- DCC to provide peak time drone footage and a report on the 

impacts of junction(s)reconfiguration. 
 
Order:  Report Noted. 

 
 

M242 Councillor Máire Devine 
Committee members are confounded by the unilateral decision to 
terminate the integrated design team that have been working on the 
Emmet Road Development for some years now. It is difficult to 
comprehend why this decision was taken without discussion or 
consultation with the IRCF. It undermines the collaborative workings of the 
Forum and damages the high level of trust and understanding that has 
evolved. 
In the interests of continued productive community relations and continuity 
of the development we request that this decision be reversed. This is vital 
so as to avoid numerous inevitable lengthy delays that re-tendering 
poses.” 
Order:  Agreed. 
 
 

M243 Councillor Vincent Jackson 
To ask the Director of Services to look upon the security of the Lawns 
Park, Le Fanu Road, Ballyfermot, Dublin 10 with the objective of trying to 
stop the disgraceful anti-social behaviour of a few who has destroyed 
some of the football pitches used by Ballyfermot United etc. These people 
volunteer their time to serve the needs of children and youths in our 
communities. To see this constant hassle is soul destroying on their efforts 
and we must ensure those responsible are held responsible. Can I ask 
that repairs be carried out as a matter of urgency to ensure football 
continues at this busy location for Sport. 
Order:  Report Noted. 
 

 
 

Councillor Sophie Nicoullaud 
Chairperson 
19th April 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

Attendance 
 
Members:     Members: 
Sophie Nicoullaud (Chairperson)  Michael Pidgeon (Vice Chair) 
Daithí Doolan     Darragh Moriarty      
Hazel De Nortúin    Daithi De Roíste  
Deirdre Cronin     Michael Watters   
Vincent Jackson    Máire Devine   
 
 
Officers: 
Derek Kelly, Director of Services South Central Area; 
Bruce Phillips, Local Area Manager, SWIC; 
Alan Sherry, Local Area Manager, Ballyfermot Area Office; 
Neil O’Donoghue, Executive Engineer, Environment & Transportation; 
Máire Nic Reamoinn, Assistant Engineer, Environment & Transportation; 
Stephen Coyne, Economic Development Officer, SWIC; 
Donncha Ó’Dúlaing, Senior Exec. Officer, Culture Recreation & Economic Services; 
Christina Dowling, Sports & Recreation Officer, Culture Recreation & Economic Services; 
Bríd Brosnan, A/Senior Executive Parks Superintendent, Parks & Landscape Services; 
Anna McDermott, Public Domain Officer, South Central Area; 
Frank Murphy, Administrative Officer, South Central Area; 
Gabrielle Malone, Senior Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
Nicola O’Kelly, Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
Dave Quearney, A/Staff Officer, South Central Area; 
 
 
 
 


